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OPINION AND ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:



Before the Commission for consideration, pursuant to Section 332(h) of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. §332(h), is the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ), John H. Corbett, Jr. issued on April 27, 2004, in the above captioned proceeding.

History of the Proceeding



On July 14, 2003, James J. Fontana (Complainant) filed a Formal Complaint against West Penn Power Company (Respondent) wherein he alleged that the Respondent charged him a commercial rate for electricity supplied to a recently constructed detached garage.  The Complainant seeks, inter alia, billing under a residential rate schedule and a refund of the difference between the residential rate and the commercial rate that he is currently being charged.


On August 12, 2003, the Respondent filed an Answer to the Complaint wherein it asserted that its Domestic Schedule (residential rate) is applicable only for single phase service to a single-family residence served through one meter.  According to the Respondent, the Complainant’s circumstances do not fit this criteria, and he must be charged through the General Service (commercial rate) Schedule. On February 6, 2004, a telephonic hearing was held before ALJ Corbett.  The Complainant participated pro se at the hearing.  The Respondent was represented by counsel.



On April 27, 2004, ALJ Corbett issued an Initial Decision wherein he recommended that the instant Complaint be sustained in part and dismissed in part.  Neither the Complainant nor the Respondent filed Exceptions to the Initial Decision.

Discussion


The ALJ made twenty-five Findings of Fact and reached five Conclusions of Law.  The Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law are incorporated herein by reference and are adopted without comment unless they are either expressly or by necessary implication rejected or modified by this Opinion and Order.



The ALJ found that the Respondent’s Tariff defines “residential service” so as to include “service provided to a commercial establishment if concurrent service is provided to a residential premises attached thereto.”  The ALJ found further that although the detached garage is approximately ten feet from the Complainant’s house, it receives electric service through its own meter because the load will not permit service through the house panel.



The ALJ noted that Section 56.2 of the Commission’s Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 56.2, defines “dwelling” as a “house, apartment, mobile home or single meter multiunit structure being supplied with residential service, and that 52 Pa. Code § 56.2 defines Residential Service as utility service supplied to a dwelling, including service provided to a commercial establishment if concurrent service is provided to a residential dwelling attached thereto.  We note that the ALJ relied upon the definition of dwelling “as a building or shelter where other people live,” as contained in Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary, as support for his determination that an uninhabited garage apartment cannot be considered a dwelling. (I.D. at 5-7). 


The ALJ found that since the Respondent’s Domestic Service is only available for a single family residence served through a single meter and the house and garage receive electric service through separate meters, the Complainant is ineligible to receive residential electric service for his uninhabited garage.  


The ALJ also found that the building in question is a detached garage and an apartment.  The ALJ concluded that since the apartment is unoccupied, it cannot be considered a dwelling, and thus, is not eligible to be served under residential service rates.  (I.D. at 5-8).


The Complainant also alleged that the Respondent never supplied him with any confirmation of what constitutes a dwelling for application of its residential rate and it uses three different terms when referring to its commercial rate, i.e., General Services, nonresidential and commercial rate.  The Respondent 
countered that its Tariff is a public document that is available 24 hours a day, seven days a week on its website.  The Respondent continued that if a customer does not have internet access, it will supply a customer with a copy of whatever portion of its Tariff the customer deems necessary or information on where a customer can review a copy of it.


The ALJ found that the Respondent failed to furnish the Complain​ant with written material that he requested concerning application of its residential rate to his circumstances, and only after the Complainant contacted the Commis​sion’s Bureau of Consumer Services did the Respondent supply him with a copy of its rate schedule. 


The ALJ opined that if a public utility remains non-responsive to customer inquiries, Section 1302 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1302, which requires that a public utility is required to have tariffs available for public inspection, is rendered meaningless.  Accordingly, the ALJ found that the Respondent rendered unreasonable and inadequate service in violation of Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1501, by failing to supply the requested information or to tell the customer how to obtain it.  The ALJ concluded that the violation of 66 Pa. C.S. 
§ 1501 warrants a civil penalty of $100.00.  (I.D. at 8-11).


As the proponent of a rule or order, the Complainant in this proceeding, bears the burden of proof pursuant to Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a), which provides that the party seeking a rule or order from the Commission has the burden of proof in that proceeding.  It is axiomatic that “[a] litigant’s burden of proof before administrative tribunals as well as before most civil proceedings is satisfied by establishing a preponderance of evidence which is substantial and legally credible.”  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. PUC, 578 A.2d 600, 602, (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 1990).  


The disposition of the matter before us turns on the proper categorization of the Complainant’s structure for establishing the applicable rate for billing the Complainant for electric service.  We find that the Respondent’s tariff offers little guidance in regard to this matter. The definitions of the terms “dwelling” and “residential service” are circular in that one is defined in terms of the other.


The definition of “dwelling” in the Respondent’s tariff is identical to that in the Commission’s Regulations at 52 Pa. Code §56.2.  However, the definition of “dwelling” in Chapter 56 was not meant to be descriptive of what physically constitutes a dwelling for all legal purposes.  It was meant to identify only what constitutes a “dwelling” for the purpose of applying the consumer protection measures in Chapter 56, of the Commission’s Regulations, e.g., Section 56.94, 52 Pa. Code § 56.94, relating to procedures that must be observed immediately prior to termination of gas or electric service to an affected dwelling.  



Our careful consideration of the record in this matter, including the Initial Decision leads us to conclude that the Complainant met his statutory burden of proof pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a).  We cannot agree with the Respondent’s unnecessarily restrictive interpretation of the term “dwelling” in its Tariff.  The Respondent’s insistence upon human occupancy as a prerequisite for a structure to qualify as a “dwelling” is not based upon any language in its Tariff, but rather on a definition found in a dictionary.


We conclude that the record amply supports the proposition that the structure in question is a dwelling, even if it is not currently occupied.  The structure in question is 32 feet by 30 feet.  The exterior has brick and vinyl siding with windows, doors and roofing that match the Complainant’s house.  The first floor houses three motor vehicles.  A stairway leading to the second floor is fully carpeted.  The second floor consists of an open carpeted and furnished area with ceiling fans and recessed lighting.  The walls are plastered.  The structure has a security system, air‑conditioning, gas heat, water, sewage, high‑speed internet cable and telephone service.  The entire structure is plumbed and wired for 220-volt service.  It is zoned to permit the property to be rented.  There is a shower on the first floor, together with a sink and commode.  The second floor has a refrigerator, cabinet, and microwave.  (N.T. at pp. 9-16, 22-23, 25, 30-31).



Based upon the foregoing discussion, we will reverse the Initial Decision to the extent that it dismisses the Complaint and we shall sustain the Complaint as to the issue of the proper rate to be charged.  We will direct the Respondent to retroactively change the Complainant’s rate to the residential rate schedule and refund the difference in charges to the Complainant.  We will further direct the Respondent to file the appropriate amendments to its Tariff consistent with this Opinion and Order.  



Finally, we agree with the ALJ that the Respondent violated Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.  We agree that the Respondent’s failure to provide the information requested by the Complainant is a clear violation of the Respondent’s statutory responsibility to require adequate service pursuant to Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.  We will adopt the ALJ’s finding and recommendation regarding the violations of 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501, and the imposition of a civil penalty of $100.00.  We shall also direct that the Respondent cease and desist from further violation of the Code and the Commission’s Regulations.
Conclusion


Based upon the foregoing discussion, we reverse the Initial Decision of ALJ Corbett regarding the application of the Respondent’s Tariff.  We adopt the Initial Decision of ALJ Corbett in all other respects.  THEREFORE;


IT IS ORDERED:



1.
That the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge John H. Corbett, Jr. in the above referenced proceeding, is adopted to the extent consistent with this Opinion and Order.



2.
That West Penn Power Company shall retroactively change the rate schedule of James J. Fontana from the General Service (Commercial) to the Domestic Service Schedule (Residential) for service rendered to James J. Fontana for the detached structure on his property.



3.
That West Penn Power Company shall refund to James J. Fontana the difference between the amount billed under the General Service Rate Structure (Commercial) and the amount which would have been billed to James J. Fontana under the Domestic Service (Residential) Rate Structure for service rendered for the detached structure on his property.


4.
That West Penn Power Company shall file, for Commission approval, amendments to its Tariff consistent with this Opinion and Order.



5.
That West Penn Power Company is hereby directed to pay a civil penalty of one hundred dollars ($100.00) pursuant to Sections 3301 and 3315 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§3301 & 3315, by sending a certified check or money order within twenty (20) days after service of the Commission’s Order in this case to:

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

P.O. Box 3265

Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265



5.
That West Penn Power Company is hereby directed to cease and desist from further violations of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§101, et seq., and the regulations of this Commission, 52 Pa. Code §§1.1, et seq.


6.
That the proceeding docketed at No. C-20030721 shall be marked closed.







BY THE COMMISSION,








James J. McNulty








Secretary

(SEAL)
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